YouGov Survey: Israel-Hamas War You

Sample 1046 U.S. Adult Citizens
Conducted May 20 - 22, 2024
Margin of Error  +3.8%

1. How much, if at all, does the Israeli-Palestinian conflict matter to you?

Agreat deal ... 26%
A Ay AmMOUNT e 37%
Ot VY MUCKH o e e 20%
NOt At All o e 10%
DO T KNOW .o e 6%

2. Which side in the Israeli-Palestinian conflict do you sympathize with more?

The Israeli Side ... e 36%
The Palestinian side ..o e e e 19%
Both sides equally . ... e 27%
N Ot SUIE ottt e e e e e e e e e e 18%

The ISraeli SIdE ..ot e e e 46%
The Palestinian side ... e e 13%
Both sides equally . ... e 17%
I o) T 24%

4. Even if you don’t agree with them, can you personally understand. .. ?

Yes | can No | cannot  Don’t know
The attitudes that the Israelis have towards the conflict 64% 15% 21%
The attitudes that the Palestinians have towards the conflict 49% 28% 23%

5. Are Attacks Justified

Is not
Is justified justified Don’t know
Do you think the Hamas attack on Israel in early October is or
is not justified? 8% 71% 20%
Do you think Israel’s attack on Gaza since October is or is not
justified? 44% 33% 23%
6. At this time, do you think Israel should. .. ?

Continue to take military action ... ... i 30%

Stop and call @ Ceasefire ... ..o 51%

DO KW L e 19%
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7. Peace Negotiations

Should Should not  Don'’t know
Should Israel be prepared to enter into peace negotiations with

Hamas? 60% 19% 22%
Should Hamas be prepared to enter into peace negotiations
with Israel? 75% 6% 19%

8. To what extent would you support or oppose the following approaches to the Israel-Palestine conflict?

Strongly Somewhat  Somewhat Strongly

support support oppose oppose Not sure
Things remaining as they are 4% 10% 16% 43% 27%
"Two State solution,” where
independent Israeli and Palestinian
states exist alongside each other 31% 30% 7% 11% 22%
"One State solution,"” where there is a
single state including both Israelis and
Palestinians 13% 21% 16% 21% 29%
A single Jewish state covering the
whole of Israel and Palestine, with
Palestinians expelled from the region 11% 11% 13% 39% 26%
A single Palestinian state covering the
whole of Israel and Palestine, with
Jews expelled from the region 5% 6% 9% 56% 24%

9. Do you think that the United States government should or should not recognize Palestine as an independent
state?

SOUI e e e 41%
SHoUId MOt .o 25%
N Ot QUM oottt e e e e e e e 35%

10. The Palestinian president, Mahmoud Abbas, has sought Palestine’s admission to the United Nations as a full
member state. Do you support or oppose full UN membership for a Palestinian state?

RS (0] 0T V=TT o] oo 15%
SOMEWh AL SUPPOIT .t e 20%
SOMEWNAL OPPOSE .ttt 12%
S ONGIY OPPOSE .ttt e 23%
N Ot SUME . e 30%

RGN o e 28%
U NG e 29%
Nt SUIE o e 44%
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12. Do you think it is or is not realistically possible for Israel and Palestine to agree to a permanent peace deal in
the next 10 years?

Is realistically poSSIbIe ... ... e 36%
Is not realistically possible ........ ... e 34%
DNt KNOW e e 29%

13. Do you think that Israel does or does not try to minimize harm to civilians when it makes strikes in Gaza?

Does try to minimize harm to civilians .......... ... 40%
Does not try to minimize harm to civilians ... ... 36%
DO T KNOW e 25%

14. Do you think that Hamas does or does not use civilians as human shields to try to deter Israeli strikes on
military targets?

Does use people as human shields ... 62%
Does not use people as human shields ... i 13%
DO T KNOW e 25%

Interviewing Dates May 20 - 22, 2024

Target population U.S. citizens, aged 18 and over.

Sampling method Respondents were selected from YouGov’s opt-in Internet panel us-

ing sample matching. A random sample (stratified by gender, age,
race, education, geographic region, and voter registration) was se-
lected from the 2019 American Community Survey.

Weighting The sample was weighted according to gender, age, race, education,
2020 election turnout and Presidential vote, baseline party identifi-
cation, and current voter registration status. Demographic weighting
targets come from the 2019 American Community Survey. Baseline
party identification is the respondent’s most recent answer given prior
to November 1, 2022, and is weighted to the estimated distribution
at that time (33% Democratic, 31% Republican). The weights range
from 0.055 to 5.036, with a mean of one and a standard deviation of

0.762.
Number of respondents 1046
Margin of error =+ 3.8% (adjusted for weighting)
Survey mode Web-based interviews
Questions not reported 80 questions not reported.
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May 20 - 22, 2024 - 1046 U.S. adult citizens You
1. How much Israeli-Palestinian conflict matters
How much, if at all, does the Israeli-Palestinian conflict matter to you?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
A great deal 26% 26% 26% 27% 17% 26% 33% 28% 18% 19% 31%
A fair amount 37% 36% 38% 37% 39% 33% 41% 37% 31% 46% 31%
Not very much 20% 24% 17% 22% 17% 22% 21% 21% 20% 15% 19%
Not at all 10% 11% 10% 5% 18% 13% 3% 9% 14% 13% 10%
Don’t know 6% 3% 9% 9% 9% 6% 1% 4% 17% 7% 8%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,045) (500) (545) (212) (191) (378) (264) (634) (133) (149) (129)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South  West
A great deal 26% 25% 23% 31% 26% 35% 24% 27% 25% 27% 27% 23% 29%
A fair amount 37% 41% 35% 36% 45% 37% 33% 36% 45% 34% 34% 40% 38%
Not very much 20% 17% 23% 21% 17% 19% 23% 21% 18% 24% 19% 19% 20%
Not at all 10% 10% 10% 11% 7% 8% 12% 11% 9% 12% 13% 10% 7%
Don’t know 6% 7% 9% 2% 5% 1% 7% 5% 2% 2% 7% 8% 6%
Totals 99% 100%  100%  101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,045) (357) (393) (295) (367) (343) (420) (294) (205) (186) (232) (382) (245)
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May 20 - 22, 2024 - 1046 U.S. adult citizens You
2. Personal Sympathies in Israeli-Palestinian Conflict
Which side in the Israeli-Palestinian conflict do you sympathize with more?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
The Israeli side 36% 41% 31% 23% 24% 39% 55% 43% 14% 31% 19%
The Palestinian side 19% 20% 19% 38% 27% 9% 7% 15% 23% 19% 47%
Both sides equally 27% 27% 26% 25% 22% 31% 26% 25% 32% 32% 24%
Not sure 18% 11% 24% 13% 26% 20% 11% 17% 31% 18% 10%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 99% 99% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,044) (499) (545) (212) (191) (377) (264) (635) (132) (148) (129)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
The Israeli side 36% 17% 29% 63% 18% 71% 33% 47% 34% 33% 40% 37% 32%
The Palestinian side 19% 30% 23% 4% 27% 6% 17% 16% 23% 18% 17% 19% 23%
Both sides equally 27% 35% 25% 20% 39% 14% 28% 21% 30% 27% 24% 25% 32%
Not sure 18% 18% 23% 13% 16% 8% 22% 16% 12% 21% 19% 19% 14%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,044) (356) (394) (294) (367) (342) (419) (294) (205) (186) (232) (381) (245)
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May 20 - 22, 2024 - 1046 U.S. adult citizens You
3. Government Sympathies in Israeli-Palestinian Conflict
Which side in the Israeli-Palestinian conflict do you think the U.S. government sympathizes with more?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
The Israeli side 46% 47% 44% 55% 47% 38% 45% 45% 41% 44% 62%
The Palestinian side 13% 15% 11% 9% 10% 15% 17% 16% 10% 5% 8%
Both sides equally 17% 20% 15% 16% 18% 18% 17% 16% 21% 21% 17%
Not sure 24% 18% 30% 20% 25% 29% 20% 23% 28% 30% 14%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,045) (500) (545) (212) (192) (378) (263) (635) (133) (148) (129)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
The Israeli side 46% 56% 44% 36% 63% 31% 42% 52% 51% 45% 45% 45% 48%
The Palestinian side 13% % 10% 24% 5% 28% 12% 15% 15% 12% 12% 14% 14%
Both sides equally 17% 22% 14% 16% 18% 15% 18% 13% 20% 18% 14% 18% 20%
Not sure 24% 15% 32% 24% 14% 25% 29% 20% 14% 25% 30% 24% 18%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,045) (356) (394) (295) (366) (343) (421) (293) (205) (187) (232) (382) (244)
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May 20 - 22, 2024 - 1046 U.S. adult citizens You
4A. Understand Attitudes of Israelis and Palestinians — The attitudes that the Israelis have towards the conflict
Even if you don’t agree with them, can you personally understand. .. ?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes | can 64% 71% 58% 53% 56% 67% 78% 70% 45% 56% 58%
No | cannot 15% 16% 15% 22% 17% 13% 10% 13% 22% 16% 26%
Don’t know 21% 13% 28% 24% 27% 20% 12% 17% 34% 28% 16%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,035) (495) (540) (211) (190) (375) (259) (629) (131) (147) (128)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Yes | can 64% 56% 57% 81% 62% 85% 56% 74% 72% 65% 56% 62% 73%
No | cannot 15% 21% 18% 7% 20% % 18% 12% 14% 17% 24% 13% 10%
Don’t know 21% 24% 25% 13% 18% 8% 26% 14% 14% 18% 21% 24% 16%
Totals 100% 101%  100%  101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 99%
Unweighted N (1,035) (353) (390) (292) (362) (340) (417) (292) (202) (186) (228) (377) (244)
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May 20 - 22, 2024 - 1046 U.S. adult citizens You
4B. Understand Attitudes of Israelis and Palestinians — The attitudes that the Palestinians have towards the conflict
Even if you don’t agree with them, can you personally understand. .. ?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes | can 49% 51% 47% 56% 52% 44% 45% 48% 43% 47% 67%
No | cannot 28% 32% 25% 21% 19% 32% 40% 33% 22% 19% 18%
Don’t know 23% 17% 28% 23% 29% 24% 15% 19% 35% 34% 15%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,030) (496) (534) (211) (188) (374) (257) (623) (131) (148) (128)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Yes | can 49% 60% 51% 34% 67% 36% 42% 52% 57% 46% 41% 49% 57%
No | cannot 28% 15% 24% 48% 14% 50% 28% 30% 30% 31% 36% 26% 24%
Don’t know 23% 25% 25% 18% 20% 14% 30% 18% 12% 23% 23% 25% 19%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,030) (353) (388) (289) (364) (336) (410) (291) (204) (184) (230) (374) (242)
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May 20 - 22, 2024 - 1046 U.S. adult citizens You
5A. Are Attacks Justified — Do you think the Hamas attack on Israel in early October is or is not justified?
Are Attacks Justified
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Is justified 8% 11% 6% 15% 17% 3% 2% % 8% 9% 17%
Is not justified 71% 7% 66% 57% 56% 81% 89% 76% 51% 2% 67%
Don’t know 20% 12% 28% 28% 27% 17% 10% 17% 41% 19% 16%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,034) (496) (538) (210) (189) (375) (260) (625) (132) (148) (129)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Is justified 8% 11% 8% 6% 10% 6% 6% 6% 14% 16% 8% 5% 9%
Is not justified 71% 68% 66% 82% 71% 87% 71% 79% 69% 69% 74% 69% 75%
Don’t know 20% 21% 26% 12% 19% % 22% 14% 17% 15% 19% 26% 16%
Totals 99% 100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,034) (355) (389) (290) (367) (336) (414) (292) (204) (185) (227) (379) (243)
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May 20 - 22, 2024 - 1046 U.S. adult citizens You
5B. Are Attacks Justified — Do you think Israel’s attack on Gaza since October is or is not justified?
Are Attacks Justified
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Is justified 44% 53% 35% 30% 30% 51% 61% 50% 24% 38% 33%
Is not justified 33% 31% 36% 45% 44% 24% 24% 30% 35% 37% 51%
Don’t know 23% 16% 29% 25% 26% 25% 15% 20% 41% 25% 16%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,040) (497) (543) (212) (188) (376) (264) (632) (133) (146) (129)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Is justified 44% 29% 36% 69% 31% 76% 42% 53% 45% 46% 45% 44% 41%
Is not justified 33% 46% 38% 15% 48% 13% 32% 28% 39% 29% 34% 30% 41%
Don’t know 23% 24% 27% 17% 21% 11% 26% 19% 16% 25% 21% 26% 17%
Totals 100% 99%  101%  101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,040) (355) (392) (293) (367) (342) (417) (294) (203) (187) (231) (377) (245)
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May 20 - 22, 2024 - 1046 U.S. adult citizens You
6. Should Israel Continue Military Action or Stop
At this time, do you think Israel should. .. ?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Continue to take military
action 30% 37% 22% 22% 21% 32% 43% 34% 11% 33% 19%
Stop and call a ceasefire 51% 51% 51% 58% 54% 49% 44% 48% 57% 50% 65%
Don’t know 19% 11% 27% 20% 25% 19% 13% 18% 31% 17% 15%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,041) (498) (543) (212) (190) (377) (262) (630) (133) (149) (129)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South ~ West
Continue to take military
action 30% 12% 27% 52% 13% 61% 26% 36% 32% 28% 27% 32% 29%
Stop and call a ceasefire 51% 71% 52% 28% 2% 26% 53% 50% 52% 53% 52% 47% 55%
Don'’t know 19% 17% 21% 20% 14% 13% 21% 15% 16% 20% 21% 21% 15%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,041) (355) (393) (293) (365) (341) (418) (293) (205) (186) (231) (379) (245)
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May 20 - 22, 2024 - 1046 U.S. adult citizens You
7A. Peace Negotiations — Should Israel be prepared to enter into peace negotiations with Hamas?
Peace Negotiations
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Should 60% 61% 59% 2% 51% 58% 61% 59% 61% 64% 57%
Should not 19% 24% 13% 10% 15% 22% 27% 23% 9% 10% 14%
Don’t know 22% 14% 28% 18% 34% 21% 12% 18% 30% 27% 29%
Totals 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,040) (497) (543) (212) (191) (374) (263) (631) (132) (149) (128)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Should 60% 71% 60% 47% 2% 45% 60% 65% 58% 64% 61% 54% 65%
Should not 19% 8% 14% 35% 7% 41% 15% 20% 23% 17% 19% 20% 17%
Don’t know 22% 21% 26% 17% 21% 14% 26% 15% 19% 19% 20% 25% 18%
Totals 101% 100%  100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,040) (355) (392) (293) (365) (341) (420) (294) (204) (187) (231) (377) (245)
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May 20 - 22, 2024 - 1046 U.S. adult citizens You
7B. Peace Negotiations — Should Hamas be prepared to enter into peace negotiations with Israel?
Peace Negotiations
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Should 75% 79% 71% 2% 65% 7% 84% 78% 66% 68% 2%
Should not 6% 9% 3% 8% 9% 5% 3% 6% 6% 9% 3%
Don’t know 19% 12% 26% 20% 27% 17% 13% 16% 28% 23% 25%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,042) (500) (542) (212) (192) (376) (262) (631) (133) (149) (129)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Should 75% 77% 72% 75% 7% 81% 74% 7% 78% 78% 7% 71% 76%
Should not 6% % 4% 8% 7% % 5% % 6% 6% 5% 6% 8%
Don’t know 19% 16% 24% 17% 16% 12% 22% 16% 16% 16% 18% 23% 16%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,042) (356) (393) (293) (367) (341) (419) (294) (204) (187) (229) (381) (245)
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May 20 - 22, 2024 - 1046 U.S. adult citizens You
8A. Approaches to Israel-Palestine Conflict — Things remaining as they are
To what extent would you support or oppose the following approaches to the Israel-Palestine conflict?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Strongly support 4% 6% 3% 2% 8% 3% 4% 5% 3% 3% 5%
Somewhat support 10% 14% 6% 9% 13% 10% 7% 11% 10% 8% %
Somewhat oppose 16% 18% 14% 14% 13% 16% 21% 17% 12% 16% 14%
Strongly oppose 43% 40% 46% 47% 31% 44% 51% 44% 36% 39% 57%
Not sure 27% 22% 30% 27% 35% 27% 17% 24% 39% 34% 17%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,035) (494) (541) (211) (190) (376) (258) (626) (132) (148) (129)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Strongly support 4% 4% 3% 6% 3% 6% 3% 5% 7% 3% 6% 4% 5%
Somewhat support 10% 11% 7% 11% 7% 13% 9% 10% 14% 13% 13% 8% 8%
Somewhat oppose 16% 17% 14% 18% 18% 19% 16% 17% 20% 18% 15% 16% 16%
Strongly oppose 43% 45% 43% 41% 52% 43% 42% 46% 39% 47% 35% 43% 48%
Not sure 27% 24% 32% 23% 20% 20% 30% 21% 19% 19% 31% 30% 23%
Totals 100% 101% 99% 99%  100% 101% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 101%  100%
Unweighted N (1,085)  (353) (389) (293) (364) (338) (420) (292) (199) (183) (230) (378) (244)
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YouGov Survey: Israel-Hamas War
May 20 - 22, 2024 - 1046 U.S. adult citizens You
8B. Approaches to Israel-Palestine Conflict — "Two State solution,” where independent Israeli and Palestinian states exist alongside each other
To what extent would you support or oppose the following approaches to the Israel-Palestine conflict?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Strongly support 31% 33% 28% 24% 31% 30% 37% 33% 22% 27% 34%
Somewhat support 30% 30% 30% 40% 23% 30% 27% 28% 37% 26% 34%
Somewhat oppose 7% 10% 4% 9% 8% 5% 7% 7% 4% 11% 6%
Strongly oppose 11% 13% 8% 8% 9% 10% 16% 13% 5% 6% 10%
Not sure 22% 14% 29% 19% 29% 25% 13% 19% 33% 30% 16%
Totals 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,043) (500) (543) (212) (192) (377) (262) (632) (133) (149) (129)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Strongly support 31% 38% 29% 25% 44% 25% 34% 37% 28% 32% 30% 28% 36%
Somewhat support 30% 28% 29% 31% 29% 31% 27% 26% 40% 40% 30% 27% 25%
Somewhat oppose 7% 7% 5% 9% 6% 11% 5% 10% 9% 6% 6% 8% 6%
Strongly oppose 11% 5% 10% 18% 4% 21% 9% 12% 7% 6% 14% 11% 11%
Not sure 22% 22% 27% 16% 18% 13% 26% 15% 15% 16% 21% 25% 22%
Totals 101% 100%  100% 99% 101% 101% 101% 100% 99% 100% 101% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,043) (357) (392) (294) (367) (341) (421) (293) (203) (186) (232) (380) (245)
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YouGov Survey: Israel-Hamas War
May 20 - 22, 2024 - 1046 U.S. adult citizens You
8C. Approaches to Israel-Palestine Conflict — "One State solution,” where there is a single state including both Israelis and Palestinians
To what extent would you support or oppose the following approaches to the Israel-Palestine conflict?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Strongly support 13% 16% 11% 10% 17% 12% 15% 15% 9% 12% 11%
Somewhat support 21% 23% 19% 25% 21% 20% 18% 20% 22% 20% 25%
Somewhat oppose 16% 17% 15% 17% 12% 15% 21% 18% 11% 10% 21%
Strongly oppose 21% 25% 17% 22% 17% 20% 26% 21% 18% 24% 17%
Not sure 29% 19% 38% 26% 32% 34% 20% 26% 41% 34% 26%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,037) (495) (542) (212) (191) (376) (258) (626) (133) (149) (129)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Strongly support 13% 12% 14% 14% 14% 14% 14% 13% 12% 10% 17% 12% 14%
Somewhat support 21% 22% 18% 22% 25% 20% 19% 23% 24% 21% 19% 22% 20%
Somewhat oppose 16% 12% 17% 19% 14% 18% 14% 16% 23% 19% 16% 15% 15%
Strongly oppose 21% 23% 19% 21% 19% 28% 20% 23% 23% 27% 18% 18% 24%
Not sure 29% 31% 32% 23% 28% 20% 33% 25% 18% 23% 30% 32% 27%
Totals 100% 100%  100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,037) (355) (390) (292) (364) (340) (416) (292) (204) (184) (231) (3879) (243)
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YouGov Survey: Israel-Hamas War
May 20 - 22, 2024 - 1046 U.S. adult citizens

You

8D. Approaches to Israel-Palestine Conflict — A single Jewish state covering the whole of Israel and Palestine, with Palestinians expelled from

the region

To what extent would you support or oppose the following approaches to the Israel-Palestine conflict?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Strongly support 11% 14% 8% 4% 11% 12% 16% 13% 4% 7% 7%
Somewhat support 11% 11% 11% 13% 13% 9% 11% 11% 17% 11% 6%
Somewhat oppose 13% 13% 12% 8% 11% 16% 14% 13% 12% 11% 11%
Strongly oppose 39% 42% 36% 48% 32% 35% 43% 39% 34% 33% 55%
Not sure 26% 20% 32% 26% 33% 28% 17% 23% 33% 38% 22%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,037) (496) (541) (212) (191) (376) (258) (626) (133) (149) (129)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Strongly support 11% 3% 8% 22% 3% 23% 11% 12% 10% 5% 18% 11% 9%
Somewhat support 11% 13% 8% 13% 10% 16% 10% 14% 12% 17% 7% 9% 15%
Somewhat oppose 13% 6% 14% 17% 8% 17% 13% 13% 12% 12% 14% 15% 8%
Strongly oppose 39% 50% 41% 25% 58% 27% 34% 40% 48% 46% 35% 34% 44%
Not sure 26% 28% 28% 22% 21% 17% 32% 21% 18% 20% 25% 31% 24%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,037)  (356) (389) (292)  (365)  (339) (418) (292) (202) (183) (231) (380)  (243)
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YouGov Survey: Israel-Hamas War
May 20 - 22, 2024 - 1046 U.S. adult citizens

You

8E. Approaches to Israel-Palestine Conflict — A single Palestinian state covering the whole of Israel and Palestine, with Jews expelled from the

region

To what extent would you support or oppose the following approaches to the Israel-Palestine conflict?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Strongly support 5% 7% 3% 8% 10% 2% 1% 4% 5% 7% 9%
Somewhat support 6% 5% 6% 8% 9% 4% 3% 5% 14% 7% 1%
Somewhat oppose 9% 8% 10% 11% 11% % 6% 8% 9% 13% 10%
Strongly oppose 56% 63% 50% 46% 38% 64% 75% 63% 35% 44% 55%
Not sure 24% 17% 31% 27% 32% 23% 15% 21% 36% 29% 24%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,035) (496) (539) (212) (191) (375) (257) (625) (133) (149) (128)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Strongly support 5% 8% 5% 2% 3% 4% 6% 3% 8% 8% 4% 4% 5%
Somewhat support 6% 11% 4% 2% 10% 1% 6% 6% 6% 8% % 5% 5%
Somewhat oppose 9% 7% 10% 9% 9% 8% 10% 10% 5% 9% 8% 9% 9%
Strongly oppose 56% 46% 55% 68% 57% 74% 50% 64% 63% 52% 60% 55% 58%
Not sure 24% 28%  26%  18%  20%  12% 29% 18% 17% 23% 22% 21%  23%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 99% 101% 101% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,035)  (355)  (389) (291) (364)  (338) (417) (292) (201) (183) (230) (380) (242
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YouGov Survey: Israel-Hamas War
May 20 - 22, 2024 - 1046 U.S. adult citizens You
9. Palestinian Statehood Recognition
Do you think that the United States government should or should not recognize Palestine as an independent state?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Should 41% 43% 38% 57% 48% 29% 33% 38% 43% 43% 59%
Should not 25% 30% 20% 16% 18% 29% 35% 29% 6% 23% 20%
Not sure 35% 26% 42% 26% 33% 43% 32% 33% 51% 33% 21%
Totals 101% 99% 100% 99% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,044) (499) (545) (212) (192) (376) (264) (633) (133) (149) (129)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Should 41% 60% 38% 23% 56% 23% 42% 39% 45% 44% 37% 35% 51%
Should not 25% 9% 22% 45% 10% 50% 21% 29% 27% 19% 26% 27% 24%
Not sure 35% 31% 40% 32% 33% 27% 38% 31% 28% 37% 37% 38% 25%
Totals 101% 100%  100%  100% 99% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,044) (357) (393) (294) (367) (341) (421) (293) (205) (187) (231) (381) (245)
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YouGov Survey: Israel-Hamas War
May 20 - 22, 2024 - 1046 U.S. adult citizens You

10. Support for Palestine Membership in UN
The Palestinian president, Mahmoud Abbas, has sought Palestine’s admission to the United Nations as a full member state. Do you support or oppose full

UN membership for a Palestinian state?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Strongly support 15% 16% 15% 25% 19% 9% 11% 13% 19% 13% 33%
Somewhat support 20% 22% 17% 24% 23% 15% 18% 19% 19% 24% 24%
Somewhat oppose 12% 13% 10% 9% 14% 12% 12% 13% 10% 9% 5%
Strongly oppose 23% 28% 19% 11% 13% 31% 35% 28% 5% 21% 14%
Not sure 30% 20% 39% 31% 31% 33% 23% 26% 47% 34% 23%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 101% 99%
Unweighted N (1,046) (500) (546) (212) (192) (378) (264) (635) (133) (149) (129)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South  West
Strongly support 15% 22% 19% 4% 24% 5% 14% 12% 19% 12% 15% 13% 21%
Somewhat support 20% 28% 17% 14% 25% 12% 21% 23% 20% 24% 19% 19% 19%
Somewhat oppose 12% 12% 12% 12% 10% 16% 11% 11% 17% 13% 13% 12% 9%
Strongly oppose 23% 9% 19% 44% 13% 50% 20% 31% 20% 20% 23% 25% 24%
Not sure 30% 29% 34% 25% 28% 17% 33% 23% 23% 31% 30% 32% 26%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 99%
Unweighted N (1,046)  (357) (394) (295) (367)  (343) (421) (294) (205) (187) (232) (382)  (245)
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YouGov Survey: Israel-Hamas War
May 20 - 22, 2024 - 1046 U.S. adult citizens You
11. Support for Israeli Settlements
Do you think the Israeli government is right or wrong to allow Israeli settlements to be built in the West Bank?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Right 28% 35% 21% 21% 26% 28% 36% 32% 18% 22% 17%
Wrong 29% 33% 24% 38% 29% 24% 26% 27% 29% 25% 52%
Not sure 44% 32% 55% 41% 45% 49% 37% 41% 53% 53% 31%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,043) (500) (543) (211) (191) (378) (263) (633) (132) (149) (129)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Right 28% 17% 22% 46% 15% 51% 25% 33% 32% 25% 28% 30% 26%
Wrong 29% 41% 34% 10% 47% 11% 27% 26% 35% 31% 25% 24% 39%
Not sure 44% 42% 44% 44% 39% 38% 48% 41% 33% 44% 47% 46% 36%
Totals 101% 100%  100%  100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,043) (356) (392) (295) (367) (341) (420) (294) (204) (186) (231) (381) (245)
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YouGov Survey: Israel-Hamas War
May 20 - 22, 2024 - 1046 U.S. adult citizens You
12. Is Permanent Peace Deal Realistic
Do you think it is or is not realistically possible for Israel and Palestine to agree to a permanent peace deal in the next 10 years?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Is realistically possible 36% 38% 35% 39% 32% 39% 35% 39% 27% 39% 28%
Is not realistically
possible 34% 40% 29% 26% 34% 35% 42% 36% 30% 27% 39%
Don’t know 29% 22% 36% 35% 34% 26% 23% 25% 43% 34% 33%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,044) (500) (544) (212) (191) (377) (264) (635) (132) (148) (129)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Is realistically possible 36% 43% 32% 35% 41% 32% 37% 40% 35% 46% 33% 34% 37%
Is not realistically
possible 34% 27% 31% 46% 28% 52% 32% 38% 38% 28% 36% 36% 35%
Don’t know 29% 30% 37% 19% 30% 16% 31% 22% 27% 26% 32% 30% 29%
Totals 99% 100%  100%  100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,044) (355) (394) (295) (366) (343) (419) (294) (205) (187) (232) (380) (245)




YouGov Survey: Israel-Hamas War
May 20 - 22, 2024 - 1046 U.S. adult citizens You
13. Does Israel Try To Minimize Harm to Civilians
Do you think that Israel does or does not try to minimize harm to civilians when it makes strikes in Gaza?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Does try to minimize
harm to civilians 40% 47% 33% 34% 30% 43% 50% 43% 26% 41% 31%
Does not try to minimize
harm to civilians 36% 35% 37% 44% 43% 30% 30% 34% 39% 34% 54%
Don’t know 25% 18% 30% 23% 27% 27% 20% 23% 35% 25% 14%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,043) (499) (544) (211) (191) (377) (264) (635) (133) (148) (127)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Does try to minimize
harm to civilians 40% 28% 33% 59% 24% 68% 39% 43% 40% 47% 33% 41% 38%
Does not try to minimize
harm to civilians 36% 48% 38% 20% 56% 18% 34% 38% 37% 34% 37% 33% 43%
Don’t know 25% 24% 29% 20% 20% 14% 27% 19% 23% 19% 30% 26% 20%
Totals 101% 100%  100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,043) (357) (391) (295) (367) (342) (420) (293) (204) (187) (231) (382) (243)
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YouGov Survey: Israel-Hamas War
May 20 - 22, 2024 - 1046 U.S. adult citizens You
14. Does Hamas Use Civilians as Human Shields
Do you think that Hamas does or does not use civilians as human shields to try to deter Israeli strikes on military targets?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Does use people as
human shields 62% 67% 57% 45% 46% 71% 82% 68% 38% 62% 53%
Does not use people as
human shields 13% 14% 11% 25% 21% 5% 3% 11% 20% 13% 13%
Don’t know 25% 19% 32% 30% 33% 24% 14% 21% 42% 26% 34%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,044) (500) (544) (212) (191) (377) (264) (634) (133) (148) (129)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South  West
Does use people as
human shields 62% 57% 55% 76% 62% 82% 60% 72% 65% 58% 63% 60% 67%
Does not use people as
human shields 13% 20% 12% 6% 15% % 12% 12% 13% 15% 9% 14% 12%
Don’t know 25% 24% 33% 18% 23% 11% 28% 17% 22% 27% 28% 26% 21%
Totals 100% 101%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,044) (3857) (394) (293) (367) (341) (420) (294) (204) (187) (232) (381) (244)
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YouGov Survey: Israel-Hamas War
May 20 - 22, 2024 - 1046 U.S. adult citizens

Interviewing Dates
Target population

Sampling method

Weighting

Number of respondents
Margin of error
Survey mode

Questions not reported

May 20 - 22, 2024
U.S. citizens, aged 18 and over.

Respondents were selected from YouGov’s opt-in Internet panel us-
ing sample matching. A random sample (stratified by gender, age,
race, education, geographic region, and voter registration) was se-
lected from the 2019 American Community Survey.

The sample was weighted according to gender, age, race, education,
2020 election turnout and Presidential vote, baseline party identifi-
cation, and current voter registration status. Demographic weighting
targets come from the 2019 American Community Survey. Baseline
party identification is the respondent’s most recent answer given prior
to November 1, 2022, and is weighted to the estimated distribution
at that time (33% Democratic, 31% Republican). The weights range
from 0.055 to 5.036, with a mean of one and a standard deviation of
0.762.

1046
=+ 3.8% (adjusted for weighting)
Web-based interviews

80 questions not reported.

You
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